ORDINANCE NO: 2007-5

AN ORDINANCE SETTING A FEE SCHEDULE OF PERMIT FEES ON BUILDING PERMITS, ELECTRICAL PERMITS, PLUMBING AND GAS PERMITS, MECHANICAL PERMITS, AND SIGN PERMITS AND SETTING PENALTY FEES; PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE OF SUCH SCHEDULES; REPEALING PRESENT SCHEDULES OF PERMIT FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDFIELD, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

That the permit fees for Building Permits, Electrical Permits, Plumbing Permits, Gas Permits, and Mechanical Permits for work to be performed in the City of Midfield shall be as follows:

There will be a minimum fee of \$30.00. All permits have a \$20.00 issuance fee.

Electrical - 2% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee Plumbing - 2% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee Gas - 2% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee HVAC - 2% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee

If total job cost is \$1500.00 or less permit will be \$30.00+ \$20.00 issuance fee.

Building Permits:

New Construction, 1% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee. Additions, Alterations, Repairs, Renovations, Miscellaneous, 1.5% of total job cost + \$20.00 issuance fee.

Sign Permits:

Single face measuring 0 to 16 sq. ft. = \$25.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee. 16 to 32 sq. ft. = \$50.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 32 to 64 sq. ft. = \$75.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 64 to 128 sq. ft. = \$100.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 128 to 256 sq. ft. = \$125.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 128 to 256 sq. ft. = \$125.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 256 to 412 sq. ft. = \$150.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee 412 sq. ft. 7 & above = \$250.00 + \$20.00 issuing fee

Where construction or erection is started without a permit the penalty for offenders will be as follows:

Reinspection fees (when necessitated by faulty materials, equipment, apparatus or workmanship)
1st Reinspection \$15.00 2nd reinspection \$30.00 All additional reinspections, each \$50.00
That all Ordinances or parts or Ordinances in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.
This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law after passage, approval and publication as required by law.
ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 8th day of October, 2007
GARY RICHARDSON, MAYOR

CEDRIC M. BROWN, CLERK